

No. ____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WES MOORE, in his official capacity as Governor
of Maryland, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
Counsel of Record
JAMES W. PORTER, III
W. CHADWICK LAMAR, JR.
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 719-8216
jsweeney@bradley.com

Counsel for Petitioner Atlantic Guns, Inc.
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

September 27, 2024

CARY J. HANSEL, III
2514 N. Charles St.
Baltimore, MD 21218
Phone: (301) 461-1040
cary@hansellaw.com

MARK W. PENNAK
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.
9613 Harford Rd.,
Suite C #1015
Baltimore, MD 21234
Phone: (301) 873-3671
m.pennak@me.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Maryland Shall Issue, Inc.,
Deborah Kay Miller, and Susan Brancato Vizas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Legal Background.....	5
II. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Second Amendment Precedents.....	15
A. The Fourth Circuit misconstrued “infringe” to constrict the Second Amendment’s textual protections.....	16
B. The Fourth Circuit relied on a mistaken negative inference	21

C. The Fourth Circuit misread *Bruen*'s footnote 9 to justify upholding the HQL Requirement under step one 22

II. The Decision Below Deepens At Least Two Circuit Splits 27

 A. Lower courts are divided as to the meaning of “infringe” for purposes of the textual inquiry..... 27

 B. Lower courts are divided as to whether this Court’s dicta render some restrictions presumptively lawful..... 29

III. Maryland’s HQL Requirement Violates The Second Amendment. 30

 A. The plain text covers Petitioners’ proposed conduct 31

 B. Maryland has not demonstrated a justifying historical tradition 32

IV. This Case Is Exceptionally Important 35

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, *Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Wes Moore, in his capacity as Governor of Maryland, et al.*, No. 21-2017 (August 23, 2024) (en banc)..... 1a

Appendix B

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, *Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Wes Moore, in his capacity as Governor of Maryland, et al.*, No. 21-2017 (November 21, 2023)..... 84a

Appendix C

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, *Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Lawrence Hogan, et al.*, No. ELH-16-3311 (August 12, 2021) (redacted) 131a

Appendix D

Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, *Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Lawrence Hogan, et al.*, No. ELH-16-3311 (August 12, 2021)..... 204a

Appendix E

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, *Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., et al. v. Lawrence Hogan, et al.*, No. 19-1469 (As amended, August 31, 2020)..... 206a

Appendix F

U.S. Const. amend. II 240a

Appendix G

Maryland Code, Public Safety..... 241a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 789 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	30, 36
<i>Arnold v. Kotek</i> , CA A183242 (Or. Ct. App.)	34
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	14
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	19
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	22, 24
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 26, 31
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Frein v. Penn. State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....	28

<i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , 2024 WL 3638025 (D. Md. Aug. 2, 2024)	35
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	23, 24
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	31
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024)	28, 30
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	35
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)....	1, 4, 8, 14–20, 22–27, 30–35, 37
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	26
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	19
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	19

<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024)	29
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 98 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 111 F.4th 392 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	15
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	1, 3, 18, 21, 26, 27, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024)	26, 29
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> 2024 WL 4097462 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2024).....	36
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend II	5, 16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
Del. Code Ann. § 1448D	34
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-2.....	34

Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-101	2
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-117	2, 5, 6
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-117.1	1, 5, 6
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-118	2, 5
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-120	2, 5
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-121	2, 5
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-122	2, 5
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-123	2, 5
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-144	2
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-301	6
Oregon Ballot Measure 114	34
Treatises and Other Materials	
1 Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language (1828)	17
1 Samuel Johnson, Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 1773)	17
2 St. George Tucker, Blackstone's Commentaries (1803).....	17
